

No. 17-1702

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION,
DANIEL COUGHLIN, JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY
BRYCE,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Katherine Fallow
Counsel of Record
Jameel Jaffer
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive
Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
katie.fallow@knightcolumbia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Government actors increasingly establish expressive forums for public discourse on privately owned communications infrastructure. 4

 II. This Court’s public forum doctrine safeguards public discourse in government-controlled expressive spaces that are crucial to democracy..... 10

 III. A rigid property-based rule would risk categorically foreclosing application of the public forum doctrine to expressive spaces online..... 16

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , Nos. 17-2002, 17-2003, 2019 WL 114012 (4th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	4, 17, 20
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	15, 19
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	11
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	passim

<i>Leuthy v. LePage</i> , No. 17 Civ. 296, 2018 WL 4134628 (D. Me. Aug. 29, 2018)	7
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	15
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	4, 7, 8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	11, 12, 16
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 924 (1972)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12, 18
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	12, 13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Assns.</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	14

*United Food & Commercial Workers
Local 1099 v. City of Sidney*, 364
F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004) 15

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263
(1981) 12

Other Authorities

1stamendmnt, *FAC Prompts
Disclosure of California Governor
Jerry Brown’s Social Media ‘Block
Lists,’* First Amend. Coalition
(Sept. 26, 2017),
<http://perma.cc/WB76-DXYQ> 22

21st Century Town Hall Meetings,
Cong. Mgmt. Found.,
<http://perma.cc/N9A4-A4FC> 5

Access Live, <http://perma.cc/MY5J-S34F> 6

Alissa Ardito, *Social Media,
Administrative Agencies, and the
First Amendment*, 65 Admin. L.
Rev. 301 (2013) 10, 20

Andrew Walden, *HPD Ordered to Pay
\$31K over Censored Facebook
Comments*, Hawai’i Free Press
(June 27, 2014),
<http://perma.cc/96PA-QLGC> 22

<i>Be Involved</i> , Mike Weissman, State Representative, https://perma.cc/KTD3-E7QM	20
Beto O'Rourke (@BetoORourkeTX16), <i>November Town Hall</i> , Facebook (Nov. 17, 2018), https://perma.cc/WSP8-PQ8T?type=image	20
Brady McCombs, <i>Politicians Blocking People on Social Media Ignites Debate</i> , AP News (Aug. 10, 2017), http://perma.cc/L867-U9DB	21
Brief for Amicus Curiae Chicago Access Corp. in Support of Petitioners, No. 17-1702 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2018)	14, 17
Cara Anthony, <i>Beech Grove, ACLU Reach Settlement in Facebook Case</i> , Indianapolis Star (Aug. 4, 2016), http://perma.cc/7M9X-RWYL	22
Charles Ornstein, <i>Trump's Not the Only One Blocking Constituents on Twitter</i> , ProPublica (June 7, 2017), http://perma.cc/B3GP-K3H8	21
David S. Ardia, <i>Free Speech Savior or Shield for Scoundrels: An Empirical Study of Intermediary Immunity Under Section 230 of the</i>	

<i>Communications Decency Act</i> , 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 373 (2010).....	10
Fed. Comm. Commission: FCC Blog, https://perma.cc/LSZ2-M9KE	5
Fed. Trade Commission: FTC Blogs, https://perma.cc/8N6Q-JTG3	5
<i>FTC Social Media Chats</i> , Fed. Trade Comm'n, http://perma.cc/K3LE- CAY5	8
Gov. Block Lists Revealed, http://perma.cc/BKB7-9K3K	21
<i>How Do I Create a Page?</i> , Facebook, http://perma.cc/9W3P-B6V7	7
<i>I'm Rep. Beth Fukumoto, Former Republican, Current Independent, Prospective Democrat</i> , Reddit (Apr. 12, 2017), http://perma.cc/9W22- ZHD	9
iConstituent, http://perma.cc/L46L- PJ2K	6
Ines Mergel, <i>Social Media in the Public Sector</i> (2013)	7, 9
Jacob R. Straus, Cong. Research Serv., R45337, <i>Social Media Adoption by Members of Congress: Trends and Congressional Considerations</i>	

(2018), https://perma.cc/3XEG-78ZR	4
John D. Inazu, <i>Virtual Assembly</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 1093 (2013)	9
John McCain (@johnmccain), Facebook (Mar. 23, 2017, 6:00 AM), http://perma.cc/D4UX-HP3E	7
Justin Herman, <i>Twitter Chat Guidance for Federal Agencies</i> , DigitalGov (Oct. 16, 2013), http://perma.cc/YW77-CCEH	8
Kelly Mae Ross, <i>Members Warming to Google Hangouts</i> , Roll Call (Nov. 11, 2013), http://perma.cc/BE5L- WT2Q	8
Leora Smith & Derek Kravitz, <i>Governors and Federal Agencies Are Blocking Nearly 1,300 Accounts on Facebook and Twitter</i> , ProPublica (Dec. 8, 2017), http://perma.cc/NB4Z-JPGH	21
Lillian R. BeVier, <i>Rehabilitating Public Forum Doctrine: In Defense of Categories</i> , 1992 Sup. Ct. Rev. 79 (1992)	11
Lyrissa Lidsky, <i>Public Forum 2.0</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1975 (2011)	7, 9

NASA, <i>Community</i> , YouTube https://perma.cc/J622-3N4Z	8
Rebecca MacKinnon et al., United Nations Educ., Sci. & Cultural Org., <i>Fostering Freedom Online: The Role of Internet Intermediaries</i> (2014), http://perma.cc/X8P8-QK6V	10
Samantha Weigel, <i>San Mateo Updates Twitter Policies in Legal Settlement</i> , Daily J. (May 20, 2017), http://perma.cc/ZT5A-8V4V	22
Shane Goldmacher, <i>Schumer Misses Town Hall in Brooklyn, but Still Feels the Heat</i> , N.Y. Times (July 3, 2018), https://perma.cc/RGQ3-QUFF	6
Tele-Town Hall, http://perma.cc/R6NK-QACE	6
Tom Jones & Nicholas Kjeldgaard, <i>Local Politicians Blocking Access to Social Media Accounts</i> , NBC 7 San Diego (June 5, 2018), http://perma.cc/ATG5-TTC9	22
Tom Troy, <i>Tele-Town Halls: Latta Connects via Phone in lieu of In-Person Events</i> , Toledo Blade (May 7, 2017), http://perma.cc/D99H-ARVZ	6

Transp. Security Admin.: TSA Blog,
<https://perma.cc/4RMU-93MX> 5

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs:
Vantage Point,
<http://perma.cc/85YN-6X3D> 5

U.S. Digital Registry, DigitalGov,
<http://perma.cc/5KRQ-FBBM>..... 6
